## Clydesdale Breeders of the U.S.A.

**Purpose:** The Clydesdale Breeders of the U.S.A. purpose is the collection, revision, preservation, and publication of the history and pedigrees of purebred Clydesdale horses...and whatever else the directors deem is in the interest of serving the breed and its breeders.

#### THE ASSOCIATION AND ITS SERVICES.....

The Association is open to all people interested in the well being and advancement of the Clydesdale breed. Below is a list of services provided by the Clydesdale Breeders of the U.S.A.

**MEMBERSHIP & FEES:** A lifetime membership cost \$100.00. This membership conveys voting privileges at the annual meeting and offers membership fees in all paperwork for life.

**ANNUAL DUES:** Annual dues of the Clydesdale Breeders Association is an optional feature for Lifetime members. The choice of paying your dues in no way affects the voting or fee reduction privileges according to lifetime members; your lifetime membership secures those privileges for life. The annual dues is your means of staying abreast with the happenings of the Association. By paying Annual Dues you remain on the active mailing list. There are two different dues packages that include different benefits. Please view the dues options on the membership form. Annual Dues are due January 1st of each year.

**WEB BREEDERS LISTING:** Members of the Clydesdale Breeders of the U.S.A. can submit a breeders listing for the website when paying for Annual Dues Package #2 or separately for a fee of \$40 per year. The listing includes your name, farm name, address, phone, email information along with a brief description of your Clydesdale operation.

**REGISTRATIONS:** Clydesdales will be accepted for the Stud Book if by a sire and out of a dam recorded in the Clydesdale Stud Book of the United States, Canada, or Great Britain.

**TRANSFERS:** When change of ownership occurs, the burden of responsibility for transferring the horse rests on the seller. If the animal is female, it is very important that the application for transfer states whether or not she has been bred. If served, the date of service with the name and Stud Book number of the stallion, certified to by the then recorded owner of the stallion, or his authorized representative, must appear. Making sure that this is in order and done at the time of the purchase will simplify the subsequent recording of the foal she is carrying.

When buying your first registered Clydesdale, make certain the horse is properly trans-

ferred to you. Unfortunately, there are occasions when the pedigree is simply handed over to the new buyer...and sometimes, in his or her innocence, he or she thinks that the horse is now theirs in the eyes of the Association. This is not the case. The pedigree, along with a properly filled out transfer by the seller, must be sent into the office for change of ownership. If this is not done, the subsequent recording of foals and further transfers become bogged down in delinquent fees and endless delays.

**IMPORTS:** A registered Clydesdale purchased in Canada or Great Britain must be registered in the U.S. Stud Book, with the presentation of the pedigree or certificate of export and a properly filled out application for registry. We cannot transfer horses that are not recorded in the American book, and taking care of this promptly, in the case of imports, will also tend to avert later misunderstandings and delinquent fees.

**PREFIXES:** A member may register a prefix for \$50.00. Such prefixes are restricted to and required of every foal recorded by that breeder. No one else will be permitted to use that prefix. Such prefixes may be transferable to heirs and successors.

**WEB SITE:** Our web page is full of valuable information at: www.clydesusa.com All forms of the Association can be obtained through this website under printable forms.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Clydesdale Breeders of the U.S.A.

P.O. Box 345

Fredericktown, OH 43019

Phone: (815) 247-8780

Email: secretary@clydesusa.com Web Site: www.clydesusa.com

Please download the by-laws of the Clydesdale Breeders of the U.S.A. from the website before filing out the membership application.



# **CLYDESDALE BREEDERS OF THE U.S.A. - MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION**

By making application for membership, I acknowledge that I have read the by-laws and all the rules and regulations of the Clydesdale Breeders of the USA and agree to abide by them. I understand and agree that failure to follow the bylaws, rules and regulations or nonpayment of obligations to the association could lead to; refusal of the association to transact any or all business of the association with me, forfeiture of any submitted or owed fees to the Association, Board and/or official membership action up to and including suspension or expulsion from the Association and/or notification to the CBUSA membership and others of my standing and status with the Association.

Signature of Member

Date

NAME:	FARM NAME:		
ADDRESS:	CITY:	STATE:	_ZIP:
PHONE NUMBER:	_E-MAIL:		

Lifetime Membership: \_\_\_\_\_\_ I would like to become a member of the Clydesdale Breeders of the U.S.A. Enclosed is my lifetime membership fee of \$100.00. With my lifetime membership I understand I get the right to do all paperwork at the membership rate and will get a vote for Directors or other Association business at the Annual Meeting for life. A LIFETIME MEMBERSHIP MUST BE ACQUIRED BEFORE PAYING THE ANNUAL DUES EXPLAINED BELOW.

Annual Dues: Annual dues are an optional feature for Lifetime members of the Association. By paying Annual Dues you will be on an active mailing list. There are two membership options below to choose from:

Dues Package #1 - \$50 for U.S. Members or \$60 for out of the country members (\$80 value) Includes: Yearly Clydesdale News -All mailed newsletters & Call to the Annual Meeting - Access to the Digital Horse Program - National Sale Catalog - E-letters (if email is current) - Free Breeders listing in the back of the Clydesdale News.

Dues Package #2 - \$80 for U.S. Members or \$90 for out of the country members (\$125 value) Includes: Yearly Clydesdale News -All mailed newsletters & Call to the Annual Meeting - Access to the Digital Horse Program - National Sale Catalog - E-letters (if email is current) - Free Breeders listing in the back of the Clydesdale News - Web Breeders listing for the year (if paying for package #2 - please fill out website breeders listing form on this form).

Total Amount Enclosed (Check or Money Order)

Visa or MasterCard (Circle one) - \_\_\_\_\_ - \_\_\_\_ - \_\_\_\_ - \_\_\_\_ - \_\_\_\_ - \_\_\_\_ Expiration Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ 3 digit V-code:\_\_\_\_\_

Send Remittance Payable to: CLYDESDALE BREEDERS OF THE U.S.A., P. O. Box 345, Fredericktown, OH 43019

PHONE: 815-247-8780 ~E-MAIL: secretary@clydesusa.com ~ Website: www.clydesusa.com

	BREEDERS LISTING FOR WEBSIT	E:
	Farm Name:	
Address:	City:	State: Zip:
Phone:	Email:	
Website:		
Description (100 word limit):		

### Additional items of Member Services:

These are prices of membership services if paid separately from Annual Dues

Additional Clydesdale News - \$20 US - \$25 out of the Country

Sale Catalog - \$8

Breeders Listing on the Website - \$40 per year

Printed Yearly Stud Book - \$25

Trophy Sponsorship for National Clydesdale Show-\$75

Clydesdale Education Foundation Donation